their own money only. The higher the debt equity ratio, the higher the firm equity and therefore the firm

level of financial risk. Financial risk occurs due to the higher proportion of financial obligations in the
firms cost structure. The degree to which the firm is financially geared can be measured by the degree of
financial gearing given by:

ADVANCED FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

92   Cost of Capital and Capital Structure Decisions

Degree of Financial Gearing (DFG) = (% ∆ in EPS)

  (% ∆ in EBIT)

The degree of financial gearing indicates how sensitive a firm’s E PS is to changes in earnings

before changes in interest and taxes (EBIT).

ILLUSTRATION

The financial manager of ABC Ltd expects earnings before interest and taxes of £50,000 in the
current financial year and pays interest of 10% as long-term loan of £ 200 000. The company has 100
000 ordinary shares and the tax rate is 20%. The finance manager is currently examining 2 scenarios. A
case where EBIT is 25% less than expected.
A case where EBIT is 25% more than expected.

REQUIRED

Compute the EPS under the 3 cases and the degree of financial gearing for both scenario 1 and 2.

Solution:

  Scenario 1  Base Case  Scenario 2

 (-25%) £   (+25%)

EBIT 37 500  50 000 62 500

Interest 20 000   20 000 20 000

EBT 17 500  30 000 42 500

Tax (20%) (3 500)  (6 000) 8 500

EAT

14 000   24 000  34 000

EPS

£0.14   £0.24   £0.34

DFG = %∆ in EPS
%∆ in EBIT

Scenario 1 DFG = (0.24 – 0.14) / 0.24 = 1.67

0.23

Scenario 2 DFG = (0.34 – 0.24) / 0.24 = 1.67
0.25

The degree of financial gearing can be calculated more easily using the following formulae.

DFG = EBIT

  EBT

= 50 000  = 1.67

30 000

Note that this formulae should be used for the base case only.

A degree of financial gearing greater than one indicates that the firm is financially geared. The higher the

ratio, the more vulnerable the firm’s earnings available to shareholders are to changes in firm’s EBIT.

Operating Gearing

Financial gearing is related to the proportion of fixed financial cost in the firm’s overall cost structure.

Operating gearing however relate to the proportion of fixed operating cost in the firm’s overall cost

structure. Operating gearing mainly considers the relationship between changes in EBIT and changes in

sales. The degree to which a firm is operationally geared can be measured as follows:

Lesson Six 93

D.O.G. = %∆ in EBIT
%∆ in Sales

D.O.G. therefore measures the sensitivity or vulnerability of EBIT to changes in sales. It can also be
used to measure Business Risk. If D.O.G is more than one, then the business is operationally geared.
Illustration:
Assume that the finance manager of ABC Ltd expects to generate sales of £50 000 in the current financial

year. Analysis of the firms operating cost structure reveals that variable operating cost is 40% of sales and

fixed operating cost at £250 000.

The manager wishes to explore the effect of changes in sales and has developed 2 scenarios.

Sales revenue is 10% less than expected
Sales revenue is 10% greater than expected

Required:

Compute EBIT for each of the scenarios and the degree of operating gearing.

 Scenario 1   Base Case  Scenario 2

 (-10%)   ₤ (+10%)

Sales 450 000  500 000  550 000

Variable cost 180 000  200 000  220 000

Contribution

270 000  300 000  330 000

Fixed cost 250 000  250 000  250 000

 20 000   50 000 80 000

 D. O. G. = (50 000 – 20 000) / 50 000 = 6

   (500 000 – 450 000) / 500 000

For the Base Case the degree of operating gearing can be given by the following formulae:

D.O.G. = Contribution
EBIT

= 300 000
50 000

= 6

Total Gearing
Its possible to obtain an assessment of the firms total gearing by combining its financial gearing

and operating gearing so that the degree of total gearing (D.T.G) is equal to degree of operating

gearing multiplied by degree of financial gearing.

D.T.G. = D.O.G. X D. F. G.

= %∆ in EPS

%∆ in sales

D.T.G. therefore measures the sensitivity (vulnerability) of EPS to changes in company’s sales.

ILLUSTRATION

Consider the ABC illustration and compute the degree of total gearing.

ADVANCED FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

94   Cost of Capital and Capital Structure Decisions